1-3028-EN
Flow limiter SP/SMB8
for mounting plates
Advantages
• reliable
 continuous dispensation of individual
  volume flows
 - self-adjusting metering, thus identical

Flow limiter SP/SMB8
91-3028-EN
Type designation:
 SP/SMB8/2 .. / ...
Order number:
 24-2708- .....
Configuration of type designation for flow limiter SP/SMB8
SP/SMB8/2      /       ATEX
Key to order codes
Order example
Rating designation of nozzle size
Type description Index nozzle, see table on page 7
Volumetric flow control
/0  =  without signal transmitter
E4 =  with signal transmitter (and connector up to 24 V DC, with
  green and yellow LED)
E5  =  with signal transmitter 24 to 230 V AC/DC
  (coupler socket without LED)
E6  =  with proximity switch, 1)
Version key
2 = outfitted with nozzle, FMP O-rings
Size
8 = volumetric fl ow of Q =0.09-8.18 l/min (factory defined)
(The demanded volume flow is determined by the size of the nozzle,see
table of nozzles page7)
Type
Flow limiter with nonadjustable orifi ce (nozzle)
Configuration of type designation for flow limiter SP/SMB8
24-2708-         ATEX
Material specification
(factory defined)
Designation of nozzle size
Index nozzle, see table of page 8
0  =  without signal transmitter
7  =  with signal transmitter E4
8 =  with signal transmitter E5
6  =  with proximity switch  E6
Flow limiter design SP/SMB and size 8
(SP/SMB8) equipped with nozzle (2), with 2
point signal transmitter, version 24-230 V
AC/DC (E5) and a nozzle diameter of 0.5 mm
with a volume flow of 0.08 l/min (050) gives
the following:
Type designation: SP/SMB8/2E5/050
as well as
Order no.: 24-2708-8 050
1) Please order line socket separately, see accessories on page 6
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version, only with
signal transmitter E5))
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version, only with signal
transmitter E5)
Note
The flow limiter type SP/SMB8 is optionally
available in ATEX designs:
 EX  Zone 1
 EX  Zone 21
with following characteristics:
• Body design with grounding clamp
• Type plate extended
• Operation only while using a disconnector
unit
• Available inclusive ATEX certificate
Further ATEX versions available on demand
after consultation with SKF Lubrication
Systems AG.
Flow limiter SP/SMB8
10 1-3028-EN
Example of an oil circular lubrication system
Replacing plug-in nozzles
The pump (1) delivers the lubricant to the
main line (2). From here, the lubricant then
reaches the lubricating point directly via
the flow limiter (4), or via the progressive
distributor (3) or flow divider (6) which are
connected to it.
The signal transmitters or proximity switches
which are screwed into the flow limiters (4)
monitor the volumetric flow. Collective moni-
tors (5) evaluate the entering signals.
Example of an oil circular
lubrication system
1 Flow limiter
2 Bush
3 Control plunger
4 Interchangeable plug-in nozzle
5 Pressure spring
6 Mounting plate
7 Stop screw
1 Pump
2 Main line
3 Progressive distributor
4 Flow limiter with signal transmitter
5 Collective monitor 1-12
6 Flow divide
Note
With altered nozzle-cross-section, the